Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Carlo Ballatore	08/11/2008
Angelo J. Castellino	07/29/2008
Joel Desharnais	08/08/2008
Chengzao Sun	07/29/2008
Simon E. Aspland	07/25/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Acidophil LLC
Street Address:	c/o Red Abbey LLC
Internal Address:	2330 West Joppa Road, Suite 330
City:	Lutherville
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21093

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
P	Application Number:	12158174

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-564-1457

Email: jhackstie@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Julia Hackstie

Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2891

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UPN-5274
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia C. Hackstie
	PATENT

500693124 **REEL: 021775 FRAME: 0409**

Total Attachments: 7
source=executed assignment#page1.tif
source=executed assignment#page2.tif
source=executed assignment#page3.tif
source=executed assignment#page4.tif
source=executed assignment#page5.tif
source=executed assignment#page6.tif
source=executed assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 021775 FRAME: 0410 DOCKET NO.: UPN-5274

PATENT

Joint-inventors Assigning Separately

(Pending Application;

Application No. Known)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Carlo Ballatore, Angelo J. Castellino, Joel Desharnais, Chengzao Sun and Simon E. Aspland, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residing respectively at 1835 Arch Street, #714, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103; 5018 Merrimac Court, San Diego, California, 92177; 1111 Eureka Street, Apt. #9, San Diego, California 92110; 631 Edgewater Drive, San Marcos, California 92078; and 2507 Fait Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21224 are joint-inventors with Amos B. Smith, III of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Application No. 12/158,174, entitled C-10 CARBAMATES OF TAXANES; and

WHEREAS, Acidophil LLC hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of C/O Red Abbey LLC, 2330 West Joppa Road, Suite 330, Lutherville, Maryland 21093, a limited liability company of Maryland, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, our entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of provisional rights having arisen from any publication of said application or any continuations, divisions, or renewals of or substitutes for said application. We further assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey our interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing,

DOCKET NO.: UPN-5274

PATENT Joint-inventors Assigning Separately (Pending Application; Application No. Known)

reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

STATE OF <u>Pennsylvania</u>: SS COUNTY OF <u>Philadelphia</u>

On this ______ day of dugust year of 2008, before me personally came the above named Carlo Ballatore to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Jeller Leenboch

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL HELLEVI LEINBOCK, NOTARY PUBLIC CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 08, 2010

DOCKET NO.: UPN-5274	PATENT Joint-inventors Assigning Separately (Pending Application; Application No. Known)	
7-27-2608 Date	Angelo J. Castellino (L.S.)	
STATE OF	: : SS :	
On this, year of 2008, before me personally came the above named Angelo J. Castellino to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Franse see attached Acknowledgment	

Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California			
County of SAN DIELLO			
On July 29 2003 before me, KHOA	·		
personally appeared ANGELO J	CASTE LLIND		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under this true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph		
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	KHOA HOANG Commission # 1540897 Notary Public - California \$ San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jan 2, 2009		
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM			
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ASSEGNMEN (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued)	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.		
Number of Pages Document Date (Additional information)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of 		
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).		

 $2008\ Version\ CAPA\ v12.10.07\ 800\text{-}873\text{-}9865\quad www.NotaryClasses.com$

PATENT REEL: 021775 FRAME: 0414

DOCKET NO.: UPN-5274	PATENT Joint-inventors Assigning Separately (Pending Application; Application No. Known)
<u>ම-හි - ගහ</u> Date	Joel Desharnais (L.S.)
STATE OF <u>California</u> : ss COUNTY OF <u>San Dicgo</u> : ss	
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) instrument and acknowledged to me that	who proved to me on the basis of whose name(s)(s)are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their er/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), son(s) acted, executed the instrument.
l certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY u foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	nder the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	

AMY K. SOKOLL
Commission # 1892662
Notary Public - Collionid
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Jun 29, 2009

Signature

Signature of Notany Public

PATENT REEL: 021775 FRAME: 0415 **DOCKET NO.: UPN-5274**

PATENT

Joint-inventors Assigning Separately

(Pending Application;

Application No. Known)

7/15/2008

Chengzao Sun

(L.S.)

STATE OF CA

- / :

COUNTY OF SAN DIFFO

On this 21 day of TULY, year of 2008, before me personally came the above named **Chengzao Sun** to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

FRANCIS ANTHONY DERBIN
Commission # 1672047
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Jun 2, 2010

Notary Public

DOCKET NO.: UPN-5274

MY
COMMISSION
EXPIRES
9/1/08

COMMISSION

PATENT

Joint-inventors Assigning Separately

(Pending Application; Application No. Known)

7125/08

Date

STATE OF Maryland

On this 25° day of 100, year of 2008, before me personally came the above named **Simon E. Aspland** to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Sla Megor

Notary Public